

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 946
TO BE ANSWERED ON 25th JULY, 2022


Refill of LPGs under Ujjwala Yojana


946 Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha:

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of LPG connections provided each year after implementation of PM Ujjwala Yojana (PMUY) including the number of first, second, third refills, etc. distributed each year,
State-wise;

(b) whether there has been a decline in the number of persons taking LPG refills or refills only once under PMUY, if so, the reasons therefor and the details of the measures taken to check the said decline; and

(c) the total number of free refills that each beneficiary can avail under the PM Garib Kalyan Yojana (PMGKY) including the total number of free refills provided to PMUY beneficiaries since December 2020 under the said Yojana, State-wise/district-wise including Bihar?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS

 (SHRI RAMESWAR TELI)

(a) State/UT-wise and year-wise details of LPG connections released under Pradhan Mantri Ujjwala Yojana(PMUY) are at Annexure-I. Year-wise and State/UT-wise details of first, second, third refills taken by PMUY beneficiaries are at Annexure-II.

(b) Per capita consumption of PMUY beneficiaries has increased from 3.01 (FY 2019-20) to
3.66 (FY 2021-22). Further, the Government has taken several steps to encourage consumption of LPG by PMUY beneficiaries, which include announcement of subsidy of Rs. 200/- per 14.2
Kg refill upto 12 refills/year for PMUY beneficiaries for year 2022-2023, option of 5 Kg Double Bottle Connection(DBC), swap option from 14.2 kg to 5 Kg, upto 3 free refills to PMUY beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package from April to December 2020 etc.

(c)   During Covid-19 pandemic, a Scheme for providing upto 3 (three) free of cost LPG refills to
PMUY beneficiaries was started for three months w.e.f. 01.04.2020 under Pradhan Mantri Garib Kalyan Package (PMGKP) to ameliorate the hardships faced by the poor due to economic disruption caused by the pandemic. The Scheme was extended till September 30, 2020 and subsequently, till 31st December, 2020 for those beneficiaries who had been credited with the advance for buying refill, but could not buy the refill. Under this Scheme, 14.17 crore free refills were provided across the country. State/UT-wise details of free refills provided under the Scheme are at Annexure-III and district-wise details in the State of Bihar are at Annexure-IV.


-------
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Annexure – I


Annexure referred to in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 946 for 25.07.2022 asked by Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha regarding “ Refill of LPGs under Ujjwala Yojana”

State/UT-wise and Year-wise details of LPG connections released under PMUY
State/UT  2016-17   2017-18   2018-19   2019-20  2021-22 2022-23

(Apr-
Jun)

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 1,189 522 6,178 4,547 811 39
Andhra Pradesh 63,428 16,616 2,62,554 49,262 25,222 32,900
Arunachal Pradesh - 6,362 32,953 5,384 3,457 685
Assam 2 11,28,137 17,07,801 6,48,961 5,11,073 2,33,631
Bihar 24,76,953 24,36,197 29,81,636 6,43,107 16,13,210 3,47,431
Chandigarh - - 88 - 5 -
Chhattisgarh 11,05,441 8,46,679 7,40,584 2,96,736 3,73,735 89,307
Dadra and Nagar Haveli 3,211 8,226 2,671 639 39 -
Daman and Diu 73 130 219 5 22,638 26,038
Delhi 516 161 73,120 3,058 - -
Goa 954 30 88 10 5,40,537 2,03,071
Gujarat 7,52,354 5,16,660 12,52,052 3,79,993 13,675 12,217
Haryana 2,78,751 78,361 3,23,344 50,472 2,058 1,225
Himachal Pradesh 1,601 28,140 83,177 23,048 9,415 4,952
Jammu and Kashmir (Incl
Ladakh) 2,65,787 1,07,133 6,80,098 1,89,062 2,19,486 1,06,646
Jharkhand 5,36,912 6,66,631 17,01,032 3,56,981 3,28,275 1,55,328
Karnataka 15,840 8,93,174 19,13,808 3,23,478 44,456 26,752
Kerala 11,241 27,152 1,71,530 46,379 28 1
Lakshadweep  134 156 - 10 1
Madhya Pradesh 22,39,821 10,75,351 31,30,613 7,08,815 7,95,859 1,45,220
Maharashtra 8,58,808 10,18,570 21,86,426 3,64,878 2,81,997 1,03,746
Manipur 25 32,592 97,760 26,221 22,025 15,465
Meghalaya - 36,844 1,03,467 10,433 22,628 16,496
Mizoram - 902 24,879 2,337 1,523 691
Nagaland - 9,225 40,177 5,738 21,977 6,372
Odisha 10,11,955 12,88,380 19,25,954 5,14,096 4,55,549 78,910
Puducherry 760 1,861 11,568 203 655 352
Punjab 2,45,008 1,37,343 8,26,611 15,256 17,132 16,803
Rajasthan 17,22,694 9,02,940 30,69,891 6,73,000 2,64,503 1,72,238
Sikkim - 687 7,111 954 3,707 857
Tamil Nadu 2,72,749 7,45,302 21,22,977 1,00,374 2,14,225 1,50,990
Telangana 41 - 9,23,800 1,48,480 40,198 20,220
Tripura - 46,379 1,92,014 33,495 5,827 4,577
Uttar Pradesh 55,31,159 9,54,957 64,76,981 17,93,397 20,00,914 4,61,883
Uttarakhand 1,13,866 23,574 2,15,481 51,645 46,778 37,804
West Bengal 25,20,479 25,36,306 30,05,534 7,94,376 20,96,373 10,50,710
Total 2,00,31,618 1,55,71,658 3,62,94,333 82,64,820 1,00,00,000 35,23,558


Note-no connection was issued in 2020-21 under PMUY.

Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.
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Annexure – II


Annexure referred to in part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 946 for 25.07.2022 asked by Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha regarding “ Refill of LPGs under Ujjwala Yojana”

State/UT-wise/UT-wise details of first, second, third refills taken by PMUY beneficiaries
State/UT 2020-21 2021-22

Only One
refill

Only Two
refills

Three or
more refills

Only One
refill

Only Two
refills

Three or more
refills

Andaman &
Nicobar Islands

423 1,840 9,758 1,533 1,347 7,893

Andhra Pradesh 22,510 41,153 3,26,869 53,200 70,141 2,66,930
Arunachal
Pradesh

2,241 6,184 36,064 7,550 7,191 26,394

Assam 6,30,763 7,82,747 19,92,161 9,78,811 6,24,232 14,98,120
Bihar 5,88,114 12,28,803 65,92,201 18,59,956 17,92,240 56,69,322
Chandigarh - 1 86 11 9 60
Chhattisgarh 8,38,541 7,76,163 11,68,335 9,69,487 5,07,182 7,85,959
Dadra Nagar-
Haveli Daman &
Diu

895 2,773 11,452 707 1,923 12,236

Delhi 497 1,278 73,732 10,205 10,581 72,817
Goa 41 103 926 73 128 822
Gujarat 2,21,156 3,50,275 23,00,365 4,81,482 5,00,385 22,01,477
Haryana 14,632 43,704 6,60,499 43,330 60,051 5,90,122
Himachal
Pradesh

1,602 11,023 1,23,168 16,809 20,198 86,551

Jammu &
Kashmir

1,57,778 3,14,224 7,39,496 2,48,089 2,72,059 5,74,385

Jharkhand 5,14,833 8,36,128 18,66,321 8,31,373 6,46,520 12,79,826
Karnataka 1,38,590 2,91,902 26,98,399 3,77,893 4,63,965 24,59,628
Kerala 8,286 21,456 2,25,684 40,263 47,908 1,93,455
Ladakh 1,004 2,116 7,913 1,711 2,270 6,422
Lakshadweep 30 58 204 26 24 228
Madhya Pradesh 9,54,268 16,71,113 44,50,674 18,84,750 15,73,822 34,38,806
Maharashtra 2,23,717 5,20,439 36,39,344 5,55,163 7,13,541 31,49,617
Manipur 9,095 14,597 1,30,469 22,576 18,334 1,22,511
Meghalaya 37,058 34,312 75,617 38,268 20,587 62,783
Mizoram 566 1,800 25,712 2,520 1,956 22,276
Nagaland 6,348 11,373 37,169 21,412 10,873 30,815
Odisha 4,48,211 9,51,622 32,99,968 12,17,033 9,87,119 23,22,561
Puducherry 263 547 13,565 724 1,024 12,797
Punjab 27,823 81,675 11,00,631 80,971 1,20,078 9,59,582
Rajasthan 3,74,131 9,31,610 50,02,954 7,64,165 10,68,409 44,50,589
Sikkim 46 986 7,708 2,779 2,091 4,829
Tamil Nadu 1,57,988 3,14,586 27,44,972 3,50,597 4,68,017 23,19,886
Telangana 59,387 1,48,060 8,61,110 1,36,469 1,84,207 6,86,022
Tripura 49,772 40,446 1,61,117 33,569 27,022 1,10,978
Uttar Pradesh 6,83,769 17,63,107 1,20,76,647 25,37,661 25,19,694 1,04,07,723
Uttarakhand 13,520 35,916 3,50,750 58,855 52,278 3,03,429
West Bengal 4,93,164 11,87,506 70,67,156 25,20,099 20,76,963 53,59,912
TOTAL 66,81,062 1,24,21,626 5,98,79,196 1,61,50,120 1,48,74,369 4,94,97,763

Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.
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Annexure – III


Annexure referred to in part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 946 for
25.07.2022 asked by Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha regarding “ Refill of LPGs under Ujjwala Yojana”

State/UT-wise details of free refills provided under PMGKP
State/UT Number of free refills taken by PMUY Beneficiaries

Andaman and Nicobar Islands 22,323
Andhra Pradesh 7,62,236
Arunachal Pradesh 76,841
Assam 52,91,401
Bihar 1,54,13,247
Chandigarh 246
Chhattisgarh 42,20,273
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 25,694
Delhi 1,96,054
Goa 2,119
Gujarat 49,38,634
Haryana 15,16,012
Himachal Pradesh 2,93,031
Jammu and Kashmir 20,18,254
Jharkhand 53,80,287
Karnataka 57,16,317
Kerala 5,11,692
Ladakh 19,193
Lakshadweep 523
Madhya Pradesh 1,13,69,372
Maharashtra 76,29,188
Manipur 2,76,635
Meghalaya 2,01,691
Mizoram 55,284
Nagaland 90,538
Odisha 83,73,073
Puducherry 31,180
Punjab 24,53,629
Rajasthan 1,11,36,314
Sikkim 21,314
Tamil Nadu 61,90,992
Telangana 18,75,413
Tripura 4,49,726
Uttar Pradesh 2,70,90,268
Uttarakhand 7,63,540
West Bengal 1,72,99,812
TOTAL 14,17,12,346

Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.
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Annexure – IV

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Parliament Question No. 946 for 25.07.2022 asked by Prof. Manoj Kumar Jha regarding “ Refill of LPGs under Ujjwala Yojana”

District-wise details of free refills provided under PMGKP in the State of Bihar District Number of free refills taken by PMUY Beneficiaries
Araria 5,75,181
Arwal 1,04,664
Aurangabad (BH) 2,92,627
Banka 3,09,322
Begusarai 6,80,461
Bhabua (Kaimur) 2,51,283
Bhagalpur 4,87,511
Bhojpur 2,27,121
Buxar 1,35,318
Darbhanga 7,35,918
Gaya 5,64,404
Gopalganj 3,21,586
Jamui 2,42,113
Jehanabad 1,23,949
Katihar 5,29,620
Khagaria 2,85,507
Kishanganj 3,31,862
Lakhisarai 96,842
Madhepura 3,22,116
Madhubani 7,78,245
Munger 1,79,782
Muzaffarpur 8,21,906
Nalanda 3,41,138
Nawada 2,63,246
PashchimChamparan 6,86,365
Patna 4,32,050
PurbaChamparan 8,19,703
Purnea 5,99,000
Rohtas 3,98,476
Saharsa 2,54,895
Samstipur 6,82,470
Saran 4,51,422
Sheikpura 95,367
Sheohar 1,80,641
Sitamarhi 6,40,495
Siwan 2,58,286
Supaul 4,44,199
Vaishali 4,68,156
TOTAL 1,54,13,247

Source: Indian Oil Corporation Ltd on behalf of Oil Marketing Companies.
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